

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

Monifa J. STERLING,  
Lance Corporal (E-3)  
U.S. Marine Corps,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS,  
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW  
AND JUSTICE, AND THE COMMITTEE  
TO PROTECT RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
IN THE MILITARY AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201400150

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

ROBERT W. ASH  
(*pro hac vice*)  
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ  
(*pro hac vice*)  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &  
JUSTICE  
1000 Regent University Drive  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
Phone: (757) 226-2489  
Fax: (757) 226-2836

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
(*pro hac vice*)  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &  
JUSTICE  
201 Maryland Ave., NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone: (202) 546-8890  
Fax: (202) 546-9309

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**INDEX OF BRIEF**

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... ii

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. LANCE CORPORAL STERLING’S TREATMENT FLOUTS CONGRESS’S INTENT THAT ARMED FORCES SERVICE MEMBERS’ RELIGIOUS FREEDOMS BE PROTECTED AS FULLY AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT JEOPARDIZING MILITARY DISCIPLINE AND READINESS..... 3

II. THE NMCCA WRONGLY HELD THAT STERLING WAS NOT EXERCISING HER RELIGION..... 10

    A. The NMCCA’s Definition of “Religious Exercise” is Incompatible with *Burwell*, as well as the Supreme Court’s Pre-*Smith* Free Exercise Jurisprudence..... 12

    B. *Wisconsin v. Yoder* does not Support the NMCCA’s Constrictive Definition of Religious Exercise..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**United State Supreme Court**

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) ..... 3, 12, 16

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 14, 16

*Employment Div. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 3, 14

*Hernandez v. Commissioner*,  
490 U.S. 680 (1989) ..... 14

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... 3

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 12

*Thomas v. Review Board*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 12-14, 16

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 15, 16
